CITY OF PARKLAND
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD
THURSDAY, JUNE 8, 2017 – 6:00 PM
6600 UNIVERSITY DR
PARKLAND, FL 33067

I.

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE
ROLL CALL

II.

MINUTES APPROVAL
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD - MAY 11, 2017 6:00 PM

III.

COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

IV.

COMMENTS BY THE CHAIR

V.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

VI.

PUBLIC HEARING
A. New Business
1. A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
PARKLAND, FLORIDA, APPROVING A VARIANCE APPLICATION
SUBMITTED BY ALLEGRO AT PARKLAND, LLC., FOR RELIEF FROM
SECTION 91-60 OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE WHICH
REQUIRES ALL OUTDOOR POLE LIGHTING INSTALLED ON
COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES TO BE ONE HUNDRED PERCENT SOLAR
POWERED LIGHTING; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

VII.

COMMENTS FROM THE PLANNING & ZONING DIRECTOR

VIII. COMMENTS FROM THE BOARD
IX.

ADJOURNMENT
NEXT MEETING Please be advised that if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board, Agency, or Commission
with respect to any matters considered at such hearing or meeting, he will need a record of the proceedings, and
for such purpose he will need to ensure that a verbatim record includes the testimony and evidence upon which
the appeal is based.

Agenda

Planning and Zoning Board

Members of the City of Parkland City Commission are permitted to and may attend meetings of the
Planning and Zoning Board. They are also permitted, within the discretion of the Chair, to present comments
to the Planning and Zoning Board during any portions of the meeting, which are open to the public.
In accordance with the Americans with Disability Act and Florida Statute 286.26, persons with disabilities
needing special accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the City Clerk no later than
two (2) days prior to the meeting at (954) 757-4132 for assistance.

June 8, 2017

6.A.1

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD

CITY OF PARKLAND

STAFF REPORT

Meeting:Thursday, June 8, 2017

Agenda Item: 6.A.1

PETITION NO. V17-002
SHORT TITLE:
Resolution to approve Solar Powered Pole Lighting Waiver for Allegro Senior Living
SUBMITTED BY:
Michele Mellgren
SPONSOR:
DEPARTMENT:
Planning and Zoning Board
ORIGIN OF REQUEST:
BACKGROUND & PURPOSE:

On December 7, 2016, the City of Parkland ("City") approved the master plan and site plan to develop a threestory independent living, assisted living, and memory care facility known as Allegro Senior Living.

The applicant is requesting a waiver from Section 91-60 of the City's Land Development Code ("Code") that
requires all outdoor pole lighting that is installed on commercial zoned property subsequent to January 1, 2009 to
be one hundred (100) percent solar powered lighting.

In order to ensure the health, safety, and welfare of the residents that will be living at the Allegro Senior Living
facility, the Applicant will be providing 24 hour lighting at the property.

Solar powered lights are typically good for low wattage lighting but are not appropriate or effective for areas that
require 24 hour continuous lighting along pathways and parking lots in order to maintain safety. Adequate
lighting is imperative for senior residents and their families, as well as, the staff and community.

The Applicant proposes to utilize high efficiency LED outdoor lighting. The high efficiency LED lights will
increase the public safety by having effective and sufficient light at the Allegro Senior Living facility during its
24 hours of service. Moreover, today's high efficiency LED lighting addresses the "green" environmental matters
that are of concern to the City and to the Allegro Senior Living facility which may not have been available or
contemplated at the time of the adoption of the requirement to install solar power pole lighting.
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See Staff Report attached
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STAFF REPORT
CITY OF PARKLAND
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

I.

Project Description

Case Number:

V17-002

Project Name:

Allegro at Parkland, Solar Lighting Variance

Petitioner:

Dennis D Mele, Esq. & Deena Gray, Esq.
Greenspoon Marder, P.A.
200 E. Broward Blvd., Suite 1800
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Owner:

The Allegro at Parkland, LLC
212 S. Central Avenue
St. Louis, MO 63105

Request:

From: Sec. 91-60 which requires all outdoor pole lighting installed
on commercial zoned property subsequent to January 1, 2009 to be
one hundred (100) percent solar powered lighting.
To: Allow high efficiency LED outdoor lighting as an alternative to
solar lighting.

Location:

North side of Loxahatchee Road, approximately 400 feet west of
the State Road 7 intersection. A location map is attached as
Exhibit “A” to this report.

II. Site Data
Future Land Use Designation: Commercial
Existing Land Use:

Vacant

Approved Use:

167 unit senior living facility including independent and
assisted living and memory care units.
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Attachment: Staff Report Solar Lighting Variance (1610 : Resolution to approve Solar Powered Pole Lighting Waiver for Allegro Senior Living)

6.A.1.a

III.

Land Use and Zoning

Subject
Site
North
South
East
West

IV.

Existing Land Use

Future Land Use

Zoning

Commercial (Vacant)

Commercial

PCD

Palm Beach County
Commercial
City of Coconut Creek
Lakes at Parkland subdivision

Palm Beach County
Commercial
City of Coconut Creek
Residential, 6 DU/AC

General Commercial
B-2
B-2 Commercial
PUD

Background
The applicant received the following approvals on December 17, 2016:
 Master Plan
 Site Plan
 Community Appearance Board
 Delegation Request
 Variance (setbacks)
 Special Exception

V.
Applicable City Code Provisions
Sec. 55-530 of the Land Development Code sets forth the criteria by which a variance
request should be evaluated, as follows:
a. Special conditions and circumstances exist affecting the land, structure or building
involved preventing the reasonable use of said land, structure or building.
b. The circumstances which cause the hardship are peculiar to the property or to such
a small number of properties that they clearly constitute a marked exception to other
properties in the district.
c. The literal interpretation of the provision of the land development code would deprive
the applicant of a substantial property right that is enjoyed by other property owners
in the district. (It is of no importance whatever that the denial of the variance might
deny to the property use in a more profitable way or to sell it at a greater profit than
is possible under the terms of this chapter.)
d. The hardship is not self-created or the result of mere disregard for or ignorance of
the provisions of this land development code.
e. The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of
the property, and that the variance will be in harmony with the general purposes and
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Attachment: Staff Report Solar Lighting Variance (1610 : Resolution to approve Solar Powered Pole Lighting Waiver for Allegro Senior Living)

6.A.1.a

intent of this land development code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

VI.

Justification
The applicant has provided the following justification in response to the approval
criteria:
“At this time the Applicant is requesting a waiver from Section 91-60 the City’s
Land Development Code that requires all outdoor pole lighting that is installed on
commercial zoned property subsequent to January 1, 2009 to be one hundred
(100) percent solar powered lighting. Pursuant to Section 91-60 of the Code, the
City Commission may waive this requirement upon application to the Community
Development Department, and after a review and recommendation by the Planning
and Zoning Board, if the restrictions set forth in the Florida Building Code, or other
provisions of the City Code, or other circumstances beyond the owners control
would create an undue hardship.
Requiring the Applicant to provide solar powered pole lighting would create an
undue hardship beyond their control. In order to ensure the health, safety, and
welfare of the residents that will be living at the Allegro Senior Living facility, the
Applicant will be providing 24 hour lighting at the Property. Due to the special
nature of this specific use, which includes frail and elderly residents on the
Property, it is imperative to ensure continuous lighting needs for the residents. In
addition, in order to provide adequate safety, clear identification from the adjacent
roads, and visibility for staff, employees, and visitors of the Allegro Senior Living
facility, efficient and reliable outdoor lighting is required that can endure a 24 hour
cycle which would not be feasible if solar power was required. The Applicant
proposes to utilize high efficiency LED outdoor lighting at the Allegro Senior Living
facility. Based upon the Applicant’s research, high efficiency LED lighting offers
numerous advantages such as proven quality and performance and ultra-efficient
lighting. Additionally, solar powered parking lot lights are not typically utilized for
this magnitude of parking area or extensive walking areas throughout the Property.
Solar powered lights are typically good for low wattage lighting but are not
appropriate or effective for areas that require 24 hour continuous lighting along
pathways and parking lots in order to maintain safety. Adequate lighting is
imperative for senior residents and their families as well as the staff and
community.
The Applicant’s request for a waiver from the Code is not the result of mere
disregard or ignorance of the Code as the purpose of the 24 hour lighting is to
enhance safety and visibility required by electric outdoor lighting which is not
offered by solar powered lighting. The high efficiency LED lights will increase the
public safety by having effective and sufficient lighting at the Allegro Senior Living
facility during its 24 hours of service. Moreover, today’s high efficiency LED lighting
addresses the “green” environmental matters that are of concern to the City and to
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Attachment: Staff Report Solar Lighting Variance (1610 : Resolution to approve Solar Powered Pole Lighting Waiver for Allegro Senior Living)

6.A.1.a

the Allegro Senior Living facility which may have not been available or
contemplated at the time of the adoption of the requirement to install solar powered
pole lighting.
As described above, the Applicant believes the requested waiver of the solar
powered pole lighting requirement meets the criteria set forth in Section 91-60 of
the Code an is respectfully requesting approval to utilize LED lighting in lieu of
solar power lighting in order to protect the safety and welfare of the residents, their
families, staff, and the community.”
VII. Staff Analysis
Staff reviewed the request and finds the applicant satisfies the criteria. The 24-hour
nature of the facility and the specific demographics create a life-safety issue unique
to this type of development. The requirement for consistent lighting is not applicable
to most properties, which typically must abide by the hours of operation established
within the Code. The applicant has proposed an extremely environmentally
conscious alternative to the solar powered lighting to ensure energy efficiency. Staff
generally concurs with the Applicant’s justification statement.
VIII. Staff Recommendation
Staff finds the variance application complies with all criteria and recommends
APPROVAL.

IX. Planning and Zoning Board Recommendation
To be provided.

Page 4 of 6

Packet Pg. 8

Attachment: Staff Report Solar Lighting Variance (1610 : Resolution to approve Solar Powered Pole Lighting Waiver for Allegro Senior Living)
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EXHIBIT “A”

Application No. V17-02 Location Map
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EXHIBIT “B”

Variance Application
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Attachment: Exhibit B Variance Application (1610 : Resolution to approve Solar Powered Pole Lighting Waiver for Allegro Senior Living)
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Attachment: Exhibit B Variance Application (1610 : Resolution to approve Solar Powered Pole Lighting Waiver for Allegro Senior Living)
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Attachment: Exhibit B Variance Application (1610 : Resolution to approve Solar Powered Pole Lighting Waiver for Allegro Senior Living)
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Attachment: Exhibit B Variance Application (1610 : Resolution to approve Solar Powered Pole Lighting Waiver for Allegro Senior Living)
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Attachment: Exhibit B Variance Application (1610 : Resolution to approve Solar Powered Pole Lighting Waiver for Allegro Senior Living)
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